

19-1778

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients
detained at the Metropolitan Detention Center-Brooklyn,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
—against—

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, WARDEN HERMAN QUAY,
in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
200 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 605
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 948-5656

HARRY SANDICK
D. BRANDON TRICE
NICHOLAS HARTMANN
JEFF KINKLE
WOLETE MOKO
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF PRUDENCE, NOT STANDING.....	4
II. THE FEDERAL DEFENDERS SHOULD HAVE THE ABILITY TO ENFORCE THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL	6
A. The Effective Assistance of Counsel is Central to the Functioning of Our Adversarial System	6
B. Assistance of Counsel is Impossible Without Attorney-Client Access.....	9
C. The Federal Defenders Have Strong Incentives to Protect the Right to Counsel.....	13
D. The Federal Defenders Are an Ideal Candidate for Enforcing the Right to Counsel.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	5
<i>Atty. Griev. Comm’n v. Monfried</i> , 794 A.2d 92 (Md. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Atty. Griev. Comm’n v. Smith</i> , 177 A.3d 640 (Md. Ct. App. 2018).....	16
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	5
<i>Bd. of Prof’l Responsibility v. Crawford-Fink</i> , 430 P.3d 323 (Wyo. 2018).....	16
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>In re Berry</i> , 50 P.3d 20 (Kan. 2002).....	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	14
<i>Covino v. Vermont Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 933 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Engel v. CBS</i> , 145 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	5, 20

Geders v. United States,
425 U.S. 80 (1976).....10

Gersten v. Senkowski,
426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)14

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....8, 17

Herring v. New York,
422 U.S. 853 (1975).....10

Hurrell-Harring v State of New York,
15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010) 19

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938).....7

In re Kremkoski,
715 N.W.2d 594 (Wis. 2006).....17

Kuren v. Luzerne Cty.,
637 Pa. 33 (2016).....19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....4, 5, 6

Luckey v. Harris,
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)20

Luis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....7, 9, 10

Luis v. United States,
No. 14-419 (U.S. Sup. Ct.) (2015).....20

Maine v. Moulton,
474 U.S. 159 (1985).....8, 9

Martinez v. Ryan,
566 U.S. 1 (2012).....7

McMann v. Richardson,
397 U.S. 759 (1970).....13

In re Member of the Bar of the Supreme Court of Del.,
999 A.2d 853 (Del. 2010)16

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986).....5

Patterson v. Illinois,
487 U.S. 285 (1988).....9

In re Pattison,
159 P.3d 185 (Kan. 2007)17

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932).....8

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....13

Roccisano v. Menifee,
293 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2002)14

Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374 (2005).....14

Schulz v. Marshal,
345 F. App’x 627 (2d Cir. 2009)14

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....12

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

Turner v. United States,
No. 15-6060 (6th Cir. 2017)20

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....7, 9

<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)	19
<i>Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 573 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4, 5, 6, 22
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, 18 U.S.C. § 3006A	8, 17
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
ABA Standards for the Criminal Defense Function (4th ed. 2015)	15
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Variations of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.3: Diligence</i> , available at <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/profe
ssional_responsibility/mrpc_1_3.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/profe ssional_responsibility/mrpc_1_3.pdf	15
Annie Correal, <i>No Heat For Days at a Jail in Brooklyn Where Hundreds of Inmates are Sick and ‘Frantic’</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/01/nyregion/mdc-brooklyn-jail-
heat.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/01/nyregion/mdc-brooklyn-jail- heat.html	2

Criminal Justice Act: At 50 Years, a Landmark in the Right to Counsel (Aug. 20, 2014), *available at* <https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2014/08/20/criminal-justice-act-50-years-landmark-right-counsel>..... 17

Christopher Lowenkamp, Marie VonNostrand & Alexander Holsinger, *Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes*, Laura and John Arnold Found. (Nov. 2013)..... 12

Cynthia G. Lee, Brian J. Ostrom & Matthew Kleiman, *The Measure of Good Lawyering: Evaluating Holistic Defense in Practice*, 78 Albany L. Rev. 1215 (2014/2015)..... 12

Emily Leslie and Nolan Pope, *New York City Arraignments*, The Journal of Law and Economics, vol. 60 (August 2017)..... 13

Federal Defenders of New York, About Us, <https://federaldefendersny.org/about-us/> 8

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

James E. Boren and Alyson Lang, *Using Lessons from the Capital Arena for Sentencing Advocacy in All Cases*, NACDL, The Champion 42 (July 2018) 11

Kansas Rule of Professional Conduct 1.3..... 17

Katherine R. Kruse, *Engaged Client-Centered Representation and the Moral Foundations of the Lawyer-Client Relationship*, 39 Hofstra L. Rev. 577 (2011)..... 12

Maryland Rule of Professional Conduct 1.3..... 16, 17

Michael J. Howe, *Tomorrow’s Messiah: Toward a ‘Prosecution Specific’ Understanding of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel*, 104 Colo. L. Rev. 134 (2004)..... 7

Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.3 (Am. Bar Ass’n 2002)..... 15

Monroe H. Freedman, *Client-Centered Lawyering-What it Isn’t*, 40 Hofstra L. Rev. 349 (2011)..... 12

NACDL, Criminal Defense Issues, <i>New York State Settles Public Defense Challenge</i> (2018), available at https://www.nacdl.org/criminaldefense.aspx?id=20192&terms=hurrell-harring	18
Ozan O. Varol, <i>Structural Rights</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 1001 (2017)	18
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16(2) (2000)	15
United States Courts, Defender Services, https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/defender-services ;	8
Wisconsin Rule of Professional Conduct 1.3	17
Wyoming Rule of Professional Conduct 1.3	16
